

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

05–1069, 05–1122, 05–3114, & 05–3118

---

MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, ET AL.

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

THOMAS O. BARNETT  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O’SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

NANDAN M. JOSHI  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418–1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdiction.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Counterstatement .....	3
A. Voice communications over the Internet.....	5
B. DigitalVoice service .....	8
C. The MPUC’s decision to regulate DigitalVoice .....	10
D. The FCC proceeding under review .....	12
E. The <i>VoIP 911 Order</i> .....	17
Summary of Argument.....	19
Standard of Review.....	22
Argument .....	24
I. The FCC Lawfully Preempted The MPUC Order.....	24
A. The FCC Has Authority to Preempt State Regulation of Intrastate Communications That Conflict With the FCC’s Authority to Regulate Interstate Communications.....	25
B. DigitalVoice Provides an Interstate Service That is Subject to the FCC’s Regulatory Authority .....	29
C. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That the MPUC Order Conflicted with Federal Regulatory Policies.....	30

D. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That Preemption Was Necessary Because DigitalVoice Does Not Contain a Separate Intrastate Component Capable of Regulation by the MPUC.....	41
1. The FCC Reasonably Determined That DigitalVoice Does Not Have a Separate Intrastate Component .....	43
2. The <i>VoIP 911 Order</i> Does Not Undermine the FCC’s Conclusion in the <i>Preemption Order</i> That DigitalVoice Does Not Contain a Separate Intrastate Component.....	53
E. The FCC Lawfully Preempted the MPUC’s 911 Requirements.....	56
F. The FCC Correctly Determined That Federal Internet and Broadband Policies Support its Decision to Preempt.....	59
II. The NYPSC’s Argument Concerning Preemption of “Fixed” VoIP Services is Premature .....	61
Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	62
<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Alascom v. FCC</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3, 40, 63
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	7, 48
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	48
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	29
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1050 (1995) .....	28, 35
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	55
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1216 (1996) .....	23, 35, 55
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	25
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.3d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Carter v. Lutheran Medical Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	41

<i>Central S.D. Co-op Grazing v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	22
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	25
<i>Computer &amp; Communications Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983) .....	34
<i>Continental Ins. Cos. v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 821 (1988) .....	41
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1984) .....	25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	23
<i>General Tel. Co. of Ca. v. FCC</i> , 413 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 888 (1969) .....	36
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	28, 29, 55, 56, 65
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 56
<i>MCI Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	32, 37
<i>National Ass'n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	34

<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	33, 34
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	4, 6, 23, 24, 65
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	62
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	24
<i>Newton County Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 537 F.2d 787 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1027 (1976) .....	27, 28
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 874 (1977) .....	23, 27, 28, 51
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 30, 35, 56
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of Tex. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39, 56
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> , 380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 25, 26, 28, 30, 52, 56
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	47
<i>Resonate Inc. v. Alteon Websystems, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	6

<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 138 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>State ex rel. Tri-State Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Holm</i> , 164 N.W. 989 (Minn. 1917) .....	36
<i>Symens v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1112 (1996) .....	40, 63
<i>United States Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 313, 316, 345 (2004) .....	3, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 848 (1987) .....	41
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	24
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	12

**Administrative Decisions**

*Amendment of Parts 2, 22 and 25 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum for, and to Establish Other Rules and Policies Pertaining to the Use of Radio Frequencies in a Land Mobile Satellite Service for the Provision of Various Common Carrier Services, 2 FCC Rcd 485 (1987) .....49*

*Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980) .....33*

*Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Relative to Allocation of the 849–851/894–896 MHz Bands, 5 FCC Rcd 3861 (1990) .....49*

*Amendments of Parts 2 and 22 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum in the 928–941 MHz Band and to Establish Other Rules, Policies, and Procedures for One-Way Paging Stations in the Domestic Public Land Mobile Radio Services, 93 FCC Rcd 908 (1983).....49*

*Amendments of Parts 2 and 22 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum in the 928–941 MHz Band and to Establish Other Rules, Policies, and Procedures for One-Way Paging Stations in the Domestic Public Land Mobile Radio Services, 97 FCC 2d 900 (1984) .....49*

*An Inquiry Into the Use of the Bands 825–845 MHz and 870–890 MHz for Cellular Communications Systems, 86 FCC 2d 469 (1981) .....50*

*Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations by Time Warner Inc. and America Online, Inc., Transferors, to AOL Time Warner Inc., Transferee, 16 FCC Rcd 6547 (2001).....7*

<i>GTE Telephone Operating Cos.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 22,466 (1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Implementation of Section 402(b)(2)(A) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 11,364 (1999) .....	36, 37
<i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994).....	50
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002) .....	7, 30, 65
<i>IP-Enabled Services</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 41
<i>IP-Enabled Services</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 10,245 (2005).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 53, 54, 57, 58
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com's Free World Dialup is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 3307 (2004).....	8
<i>Petition for Emergency Relief and Declaratory Ruling Filed by the BellSouth Corporation</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 1619 (1992) .....	29
<i>Pleading Cycle Established for Comments on Vonage Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 19,325 (2003) .....	12
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier Services and Facilities Authorizations Therefor</i> , 85 FCC 2d 1 (1980).....	37
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 20,730 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>MCI Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 36

<i>Provision of Improved Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, 17 FCC Rcd 7779 (2002)</i> .....	46
<i>Rules and Policies Regarding Calling Number Identification Service—Caller ID, 10 FCC Rcd 11,700 (1995), aff’d, California IV, 75 F.3d 1360</i> .....	55
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, 19 FCC Rcd 12,475 (2004)</i> .....	46
<b><u>Statutes and Regulations</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	2, 12
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	25
47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	2, 25
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	2, 14, 26, 28, 37, 55
47 U.S.C. § 153(20).....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 153(46).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 157 .....	16, 21, 60
47 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(3) .....	37
47 U.S.C. § 221(c).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 224 .....	34
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	16, 38, 59, 60
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	16, 59

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) .....	16, 21
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(1).....	60
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	60
47 U.S.C. §§ 251–261 .....	38
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3) .....	37
47 U.S.C. § 253(b).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 254(f) .....	37
47 U.S.C. § 261(c).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3) .....	50
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	39, 55, 57
47 U.S.C. § 410 .....	37
47 U.S.C. § 410(c) .....	27
47 C.F.R. § 61.19.....	36
47 C.F.R. § 61.3(y) .....	32
47 C.F.R. § 63.01(a) .....	36
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104– 104, 110 Stat. 56.....	16
§ 601(c)(1), 47 U.S.C. § 152 note.....	38
§ 706, 47 U.S.C. § 157 note .....	16, 21, 38, 60, 61
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106–81, 113 Stat. 1286.....	58
Minn. Stat. § 237.07 .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 237.16, Subd. 1(b) .....	31

Minn. R. § 7812.0200.....31  
Minn. R. § 7812.0550, Subpt. 1 .....57

**Others**

Newton’s Telecom Dictionary (16th ed. 2000) .....6, 7
